



Level 23 The Chifley Tower 2 Chifley Square Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 4411 Sydney 2001 T+61 (2) 9293 6300 F+61 (2) 9293 6301

ASX RELEASE

11 December 2019

Sale of 757 Ann Street

Investec Property Limited as responsible entity of Investec Australia Property Fund (IAP or the Fund) is pleased to announce that a contract for sale has been entered into on 11 December 2019 with Trosa AusProp Pty Ltd as trustee of Trosa AusProp One Trust to sell the property located at 757 Ann Street, Fortitude Valley QLD (**Property** or the **Sale**).¹

The sale price for the Property is \$94,000,000², which equates to a passing yield of 6.6%, with the Sale proceeds being used to repay debt. It is anticipated that the Fund's gearing following receipt of the Sale proceeds and the repayment of debt will be approximately 21%.³

IAP CEO, Graeme Katz, said, "We previously advised the market that we would look to sell properties where we believe valuation creation has been maximised, to protect against downside risk or to improve the overall quality of the portfolio. Given the Property presents as new, the weighted average lease expiry is just under 4.5 years and there is currently strong demand for high quality office properties in the Brisbane fringe office market, we determined that it was an opportune time to consider a sale of the Property. The proceeds from the Sale will be used to repay debt, which will further strengthen the Fund's balance sheet and provide additional debt funding capacity for future acquisitions."

The Property was sold via an expression of interest campaign, which received a strong response. The sale price of \$94,000,000 is 11% above the book value of \$85,000,000, which reflects the most recent directors' valuation conducted in September 2019 and the most recent external valuation prepared by Colliers International in September 2018.

The effective date of the Sale is the settlement date under the contract for sale, which is anticipated to be 1 April 2020. There are no conditions precedent to settlement.

The IFRS net operating income attributable to the Property amounted to \$2,797,334⁴ for the six months ended 30 September 2019. The financial information contained in this announcement has not been reviewed or reported on by a reporting accountant.

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Company Secretary.

ENDS

-

¹ The Property is held in Investec Australia Sub Trust No.6, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Fund.

² Subject to customary adjustments. An amount of \$1,300,000 is being retained by the Fund's solicitors for a period of 12 months following settlement in respect of a planning matter being considered by the Brisbane City Council. On the assumption that the planning matter is resolved, this amount will be released to the Fund on the relevant date.

³ Gearing means interest bearing liabilities (excluding debt establishment costs) divided by the total value of investment properties.

⁴ Extracted from the reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial results, being rental income for six months net of outgoings, amortisation of incentives and IFRS straight lining.



For further information, please contact:

Zach McHerron, Fund Manager
T +61 9293 2464
E iapinvestorrelations@investec.com.au

About Investec Australia Property Fund

Investec Australia Property Fund is an Australian domiciled fund that invests in office, industrial and retail property located in Australia and New Zealand. Investec Australia Property Fund is managed by an experienced team of property specialists on the ground in Australia who have an established track record. For more about Investec Australia Property Fund please visit: www.iapf.com.au.

Investec Property Limited ABN 93 071 514 246 AFSL No. 290909 is the Responsible Entity for Investec Australia Property Fund ARSN 162 067 736, an Australian managed investment scheme registered in South Africa as a Foreign Collective Investment Scheme and listed on the JSE Limited and the ASX Limited. Investec Property Limited is not an authorised deposit-taking institution for the purposes of the Banking Act 1959 (Cth). Investec Property Limited's obligations do not represent deposits or other liabilities of Investec Bank plc, including its Australia Branch. Investec Bank plc (including its Australia Branch) does not guarantee or otherwise provide any assurance in respect of the obligations of Investec Property Limited.

Not for release or distribution in the United States

This announcement has been prepared for publication in Australia and may not be released to US wire services or distributed in the United States. This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. Any securities described in this announcement have not been, and will not be, registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (US Securities Act) and may not be offered or sold in the United States except in transactions exempt from, or not subject to, the registration of the US Securities Act and applicable US state securities laws.